The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to
represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of the consolidated financial position of Crown Castle would have been had the Global Signal merger
occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated

financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not include the realization of potential cost savings from operating
efficiencies or restructuring costs anticipated to result from the Global Signal merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does
not include the tax benefit expected to be realized by the legacy entities of Crown Castle after the Global Signal merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Crown
Castle and Global Signal.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Crown
Castle

Global
Signal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 592,716  $ 60,690  $ (550,011) (a10) $ 103,395
Restricted cash   115,503   34,218   —   149,721
Receivables, net   30,774   4,376   —   35,150
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   61,034   55,232   —   116,266

Total current assets   800,027   154,516   (550,011)   404,532
Restricted cash   5,000   —   —   5,000
Available-for-sale securities   154,955   —   —   154,955
Property and equipment, net   3,246,446   1,656,855   325,959  (a2)  5,229,260
Goodwill   391,448   10,610   1,555,464  (a4)  1,957,522
Other intangible assets   225,295   407,161   2,057,639  (a3)  2,690,095
Deferred site rental receivable and other assets   182,997   38,557   (35,374) (a6)  186,180

  $ 5,006,168  $2,267,699  $3,353,677   $10,627,544

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 18,545  $ 10,390  $ 29,700  (a7) $ 58,635
Deferred rental revenues and accrued liabilities   182,250   65,664   —   247,914

Total current liabilities   200,795   76,054   29,700   306,549
Long-term debt, less current maturities   3,513,890   1,843,825   (12,181) (a8)  5,345,534
Other liabilities   191,849   70,608   (50,832) (a9)  211,625
Deferred tax liabilities   1,430   73   290,223  (a5)  291,726

Total liabilities   3,907,964   1,990,560   256,910   6,155,434

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests   29,052   —   —   29,052
Redeemable preferred stock   312,871   —   —   312,871
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   2,021   702   279  (a1)  3,002
Additional paid-in capital   2,873,858   376,582   2,996,343  (a1)  6,246,783
Treasury stock   —   (1,463)  1,463  (a1)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   65,000   28,084   (28,084) (a1)  65,000
Accumulated deficit   (2,184,598)  (126,766)  126,766  (a1)  (2,184,598)

Total stockholders’ equity   756,281   277,139   3,096,767   4,130,187

  $ 5,006,168  $2,267,699  $3,353,677   $10,627,544

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Crown
Castle

Global
Signal

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Site rental   $ 696,724  $495,955  $ 11,350  (d1) $1,204,029
Network services and other   91,497   —   —   91,497

   788,221   495,955   11,350   1,295,526
Operating expenses:

Costs of operations (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion):
Site rental   212,454   221,213   (1,767) (d2)  431,900
Network services and other   60,507   —   —   60,507

General and administrative   107,086   65,460   3,067  (b5)  175,613
Integration costs   1,503   446   —   1,949
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   285,244   175,210   (31,753) (b1)

   15,458  (b2)
   123,240  (b3)  567,399

Operating income (loss)   121,427   33,626   (96,895)   58,158
Other income (expense):

Interest and other income (expense)   (7,472)  (15,327)  —   (22,799)
Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs   (162,328)  (99,867)  (1,259) (b4)

   (3,771) (c)  (267,225)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests   (48,373)  (81,568)  (101,925)   (231,866)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (843)  (54)  64,223  (e)  63,326
Minority interests   1,666   —   —   1,666

Net loss from continuing operations   (47,550)  (81,622)  (37,702)   (166,874)

Dividends on preferred stock, net of purchases of preferred stock   (20,806)  —   —   (20,806)

Net loss from continuing operations after dividends on preferred stock   $ (68,356) $ (81,622) $ (37,702)  $ (187,680)

Loss per common share from continuing operations   $ (0.33)   $ (0.62)

Weighted average common shares outstanding— basic and diluted (in thousands)   207,245   98,049  (f)  305,294

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The pro forma condensed balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to identifiable net assets acquired and
the excess purchase price to goodwill. The purchase price allocation within these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements is based
upon a purchase price of approximately $4.0 billion, exclusive of the assumption of approximately $1.8 million of debt, and inclusive of the fair value of